were segregated into debts remunerated at CDI/Selic, debts remunerated at the long-term
interest rate – TLP, debt in US dollars and debt in Euro.

As of December 31, 2019, this study has a probable projection scenario as of December 31,
2019: (i) the CDI/Selic rate at 4.25% p.a. and US dollar conversion rate of R$ 4.10 based on the
projection of the Central Bank of Brazil; (ii) the Euro rate at R$ 4.58, TJLP rate at 4.78% p.a.
and the IGPM rate at 4.54% p.a. based on information disclosed by the two largest banks in
Brazil.

Boa Vista Serviços S.A.
Financial statements for the years

ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017

66

The following table of sensitivity analysis on the impact in income (loss) from exchange-rate
change and change in interest rates of Company’s financial instruments shows the balances of
the main financial assets and liabilities, considering a probable scenario (Scenario I), with
appreciation of 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III):

Financial instrument

Exposure
on

12/31/2019  Risk

Probable
average

rate
Probable

Scenario I

Scenario II +
Deterioration

of 25%

Scenario III +
Deterioration

of 50%
Foreign exchange risk:

Swap - (Banco do Brasil)  29,550
Decrease
in USD  R$ 4.10  508  8,023  15,537

USD financing (Banco do
Brasil)  (29,550)

Increase
in USD  R$ 4.10  (508)  (8,023)  (15,537)

Swap – (Banco
Votorantim)  30,050

Decrease
in Euro  R$ 4.58  355  7,956  15,577

USD financing (Banco
Votorantim)  (30,050)

Increase
in Euro  R$ 4.58  (355)  (7,956)  (15,577)

Net effect of exposure  -   -  -  -
interest rate risk:
Cash and cash equivalents
- interest earning bank
deposits  44,603

Decrease
in CDI  4.25%  1,896  2,370  2,843

Debentures  (190,359)
Increase
in CDI  4.25%  (8,090)  (10,113)  (12,135)

Swap   (59,600)
Increase
in CDI  4.25%  (2,533)  (3,166)  (3,800)

Loans and financing  (18,336)
Increase
in CDI 4.25% (779) (974) (1,169)

Loans and financing -
BNDES  (8,602)

Increase
in TJLP  4.78%  (411)  (513)  (616)

Financial lease  (13,782)
Increase
in IGPM  4.54%  (626)  (782)  (939)

Net exposure and impact
on the result of financial
expense - floating rate  (246,076)   (10,543)  (13,179)  (15,815)

Net exposure and total
impact of financial
expense in profit or loss  (246,076)   (10,543)  (13,179)  (15,815)

The Company regularly reviews the estimates and assumptions used in the calculations.
However, settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in amounts different
from the estimated amounts, as a result of subjectivity inherent in the process used to prepare
analyses.

Capital management
The policy of the Company is to maintain a solid capital base to maintain the confidence
of investors, creditors and the market and the future development of the business. The
Company monitors the return of capital and also the level of dividends for shareholders.

The Company monitors its capital structure using ‘net debt’ and adjusts its capital to the current